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Total FS
12 Month 
Change

Total Nonfarm 
Employment

12 Month 
Change

Dec-85 1,123,859 3,558,900

Dec-86 1,072,063 (51,796) 3,600,700 41,800

Dec-87 1,000,467 (71,596) 3,662,000 61,300

Dec-88 985,925 (14,542) 3,666,600 4,600

Dec-89 986,441 516 3,657,600 (9,000)

Dec-90 1,050,772 64,331 3,550,500 (107,100)

Dec-91 1,163,316 112,544 3,368,100 (182,400)

Dec-92 1,264,237 100,921 3,313,000 (55,100)

Dec-93 1,368,645 104,408 3,358,700 45,700

Dec-94 1,454,721 86,076 3,388,700 30,000

Dec-95 1,389,053 (65,668) 3,399,200 10,500

Dec-96 1,306,126 (82,927) 3,453,100 53,900

Dec-97 1,128,225 (177,901) 3,543,600 90,500

Dec-98 1,011,485 (116,740) 3,629,100 85,500

Dec-99 928,742 (82,743) 3,727,300 98,200

Dec-00 857,139 (71,603) 3,814,200 86,900

D 01 798 404 (58 735) 3 654 600 (159 600)

Annual Change in Number of Food 
Stamp Recipients and Total Nonfarm 
Employment in New York City

Dec-01 798,404 (58,735) 3,654,600 (159,600)

Dec-02 836,152 37,748 3,633,600 (21,000)

Dec-03 948,719 112,567 3,593,300 (40,300)

Dec-04 1,078,832 130,113 3,630,000 36,700

Dec-05 1,094,609 15,777 3,695,900 65,900

Dec-06 1,095,965 1,356 3,744,700 48,800

Nov-07 1,118,286
SOURCES: IBO; New York City Human Resources 
Administration; U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics.
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Total Food 
Stamp

Recipients
12 Month 
Change

Public
Assistance

Food Stamp 
Recipients

12 Month 
Change

Non-Public
Assistance

Food Stamp 
Recipients

12 Month 
Change

Dec-85 1,123,859 904,862 218,997

Dec-86 1,072,063 (51,796) 866,966 (37,896) 205,097 (13,900)

Dec-87 1,000,467 (71,596) 817,555 (49,411) 182,912 (22,185)

Dec-88 985,925 (14,542) 802,807 (14,748) 183,118 206
Dec-89 986,441 516 800,885 (1,922) 185,556 2,438
Dec-90 1,050,772 64,331 856,219 55,334 194,553 8,997
Dec-91 1,163,316 112,544 947,782 91,563 215,534 20,981
Dec-92 1,264,237 100,921 1,014,673 66,891 249,564 34,030
Dec-93 1,368,645 104,408 1,093,072 78,399 275,573 26,009
Dec-94 1,454,721 86,076 1,154,522 61,450 300,199 24,626
Dec-95 1,389,053 (65,668) 1,064,777 (89,745) 324,276 24,077
Dec-96 1,306,126 (82,927) 967,631 (97,146) 338,495 14,219
Dec-97 1,128,225 (177,901) 804,144 (163,487) 324,081 (14,414)
Dec-98 1,011,485 (116,740) 687,219 (116,925) 324,266 185
Dec-99 928,742 (82,743) 590,084 (97,135) 338,658 14,392
Dec-00 857,139 (71,603) 512,276 (77,808) 344,863 6,205
Dec-01 798,404 (58,735) 439,943 (72,333) 358,461 13,598

Annual Change in Number of Food Stamp Recipients in 
New York City 

Dec 01 798,404 (58,735) 439,943 (72,333) 358,461 13,598
Dec-02 836,152 37,748 418,416 (21,527) 417,736 59,275
Dec-03 948,719 112,567 451,547 33,131 497,172 79,436
Dec-04 1,078,832 130,113 465,613 14,066 613,219 116,047
Dec-05 1,094,609 15,777 450,674 (14,939) 643,935 30,716
Dec-06 1,095,965 1,356 412,546 (38,128) 683,419 39,484
Nov-07 1,118,286 387,882 730,404

SOURCES: IBO; New York City Human Resources Administration.

NOTE: The Public Assistance Food Stamp category includes individuals who receive 
both food stamps and public assistance. The Non-Public Assistance category includes 
individuals who receive food stamps only.  Some of the latter group may also receive 
federal SSI benefits.


